PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6583332

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	DEFAULT JUDGMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MEDROBOTICS CORPORATION	11/24/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ENDOBOTICS, LLC
Street Address:	160 GREENTREE DRIVE
Internal Address:	SUITE 101
City:	DOVER
State/Country:	DELAWARE
Postal Code:	19904

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 76

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D874655
Patent Number:	10492769
Patent Number:	10342559
Patent Number:	10238460
Patent Number:	10016187
Patent Number:	10004568
Patent Number:	9962179
Patent Number:	9913695
Patent Number:	9901410
Patent Number:	9821477
Patent Number:	9757856
Patent Number:	9675380
Patent Number:	9649163
Patent Number:	9572628
Patent Number:	9517059
Patent Number:	9364955
Patent Number:	8992421
Patent Number:	8317777
Patent Number:	8192422

PATENT REEL: 056451 FRAME: 0676

506536555

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	61921858
Application Number:	16960159
Application Number:	16960156
Application Number:	16960158
Application Number:	15899826
Application Number:	62150223
Application Number:	62299249
Application Number:	62008453
Application Number:	15315868
Application Number:	15567109
Application Number:	61751498
Application Number:	14759020
Application Number:	61656600
Application Number:	14402224
Application Number:	61825297
Application Number:	16960165
Application Number:	16675839
Application Number:	16761522
Application Number:	16567390
Application Number:	16571822
Application Number:	16631283
Application Number:	16611617
Application Number:	16620555
Application Number:	16454606
Application Number:	14945685
Application Number:	61472344
Application Number:	15684268
Application Number:	61534032
Application Number:	62613899
Application Number:	61412733
Application Number:	15587832
Application Number:	62614228
Application Number:	62614223
Application Number:	61909605
Application Number:	62052736
Application Number:	62614240
Application Number:	62614235
Application Number:	61818878

PATENT REEL: 056451 FRAME: 0677

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15916664
Application Number:	62582283
Application Number:	62314346
Application Number:	14119316
Application Number:	61492578
Application Number:	15786901
Application Number:	61578582
Application Number:	62504175
Application Number:	62517433
Application Number:	15874189
Application Number:	61368257
Application Number:	62481309
Application Number:	62598812
Application Number:	62617513
Application Number:	61681340
Application Number:	15619875
Application Number:	62533644
Application Number:	62614263
Application Number:	62614224

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6469710685

Email: andrew@bochnerip.com

Correspondent Name: ANDREW D. BOCHNER, ESQ. **Address Line 1:** 295 MADISON AVE, 12TH FLOOR

Address Line 2: BOCHNER IP

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10017

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANDREW D. BOCHNER
SIGNATURE:	/Andrew D Bochner/
DATE SIGNED:	03/04/2021

Total Attachments: 1

source=DEFAULT JUDGMENT#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 056451 FRAME: 0678

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

)	
ENDOBOTICS, LLC,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No.
)	20-10742-FDS
DESIGN STANDARDS CORPORATION)	
and MEDROBOTICS CORPORATION,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
	_)	

DEFAULT JUDGMENT

Defendant Medrobotics Corporation has failed to plead or otherwise defend in this action and a default has been entered against it. Upon application of plaintiff Endobotics, LLC, and affidavits demonstrating that defendant owes plaintiff the sum of \$53,200,000 (trebled to \$159,600,000 pursuant to Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 93A), and that defendant is not an infant or incompetent person or in the military service of the United States,

It is hereby ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that plaintiff recover from defendant Medrobotics the principal amount of \$53,200,000 (trebled to \$159,600,000 pursuant to Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 93A), and prejudgment interest at the rate of 12% from April 15, 2020, to November 23, 2020, in the amount of \$11,648,614, for a total judgment of \$171,248,614, with post-judgment interest as provided by law.

	By the Court,		
	/s/ Christine Bono		
Dated: November 24, 2020	DEPUTY CLERK		

PATENT REEL: 056451 FRAME: 0679

RECORDED: 03/04/2021